

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

BLAIR DOUGLASS, on behalf of himself and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

iFIT INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 2:23-cv-00917-MJH

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION
TO CERTIFY CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES AND FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION 1
- III. SUMMARY OF THE AGREEMENT 2
 - A. Key Terms 2
 - B. Content Covered 3
 - C. Remediation Timeline 3
 - D. Enjoining Settlement Class Members From Asserting Released Claims 4
 - E. Additional Obligations 5
 - 1. Accessibility Training 5
 - 2. iFIT’s Reporting Obligations 5
 - 3. Douglass’s Compliance Monitoring Obligations 6
 - 4. Enforcement And Dispute Resolution 6
 - F. Incentive Award For Douglass 7
 - G. Attorneys’ Fees And Costs 7
- IV. LEGAL STANDARD 7
- V. ARGUMENT 7
 - A. The Court Should Certify The Class For Settlement Purposes 8
 - 1. Douglass Satisfies The Requirements Of Rule 23(a) 8
 - (i) Numerosity 8
 - (ii) Commonality 9
 - (iii) Typicality 10
 - (iv) Adequacy 10
 - 2. Douglass Satisfies The Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(2) 11
 - B. The Agreement Is Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate, And Should Be Preliminarily Approved 12

- 1. The Agreement Is Presumptively Fair 13
 - (i) Negotiations Occurred At Arms’ Length 13
 - (ii) Robust Discovery Was Not Required Because The Accessibility Of iFIT’s Website Was Obtained Independently 13
 - (iii) Douglass And His Counsel Are Experienced In Similar Litigation 14
 - (iv) Given The Terms, Douglass Does not Anticipate Objections 14
- 2. The *Girsh* And *Prudential* Factors Favor Preliminary Approval 14
 - (i) Complexity, Expense, And Likely Duration Of Litigation 15
 - (ii) Reaction Of Class To Settlement 16
 - (iii) Stage Of Proceedings And Amount Of Discovery Completed 16
 - (iv) Risks Of Establishing Liability And Damages 16
 - (v) Risks Of Maintaining Class Action Through Trial 17
 - (vi) Ability Of iFIT To Withstand Greater Judgment 17
 - (vii) Range Of Reasonableness Of Settlement In Light Of Best Possible Recovery And All Attendant Risks Of Litigation 17
 - (viii) *Prudential* Factors 18
- C. The Proposed Notice And Notice Plan Satisfy The Requirements Of Rule 23(e) And Due Process 18
- VI. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	12
<i>Arnold v. United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc.</i> , 158 F.R.D. 439 (N.D. Cal. 1994)	9
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Cureton v. NCAA</i> , No. 97-cv-00131, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9706 (E.D. Pa. July 1, 1999)	8
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	14
<i>Hassine v. Jeffes</i> , 846 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1988)	11
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	15, 19
<i>In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine) Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 498 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	19
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019)	13
<i>In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re NFL Players' Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 708 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	7
<i>In re Pet Food Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 302 F.R.D. 339 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	19
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	13, 15, 18, 19

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Of Am. Sales Practice Litig.,
261 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2001) 5

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) 7

Kaplan v. Chertoff, No. 06-cv-05304,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5082 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2008) 19

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. Of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 6

Kyriazi v. W. Elec. Co.,
647 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1981) 19

Metts v. Houstoun, No. 97-cv-04123,
1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16737 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 24, 1997) 11

Mulder v. PCS Health Sys., Inc.,
216 F.R.D. 307 (D.N.J. 2003) 19

Murphy v. The Hundreds is Huge, Inc., No. 1:21-cv-00204,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 211942 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 17, 2022) *passim*

Phila. Elec. Co. v. Anaconda Am. Brass Co.,
43 F.R.D. 452 (E.D. Pa. 1968) 8

Sipe v. Am. Casino & Ent. Properties, LLC, No. 2:16-cv-00124,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53147 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 20, 2016)..... 2

Snider v. Upjohn Co.,
115 F.R.D. 536 (E.D. Pa. 1987) 8

Stewart v. Abraham,
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001) 8, 10

Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.,
726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983) 12, 19

Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L'Antisemitisme,
433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006) 1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2) 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 7, 12, 18

Other Authorities

Internet/Broadband Fact Sheet, Pew Research Center (Apr. 7, 2021),
<https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/fact-sheet/internet-broadband/> 8

Justice Department Secures Agreement with Rite Aid Corporation to Make Its Online COVID-19 Vaccine Registration Portal Accessible to Individuals with Disabilities, DOJ (Nov. 1, 2021), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-secures-agreement-rite-aid-corporation-make-its-online-covid-19-vaccine> 3

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.61 (2004) 7

Matthew W. Brault, *Americans With Disabilities: 2010*, U.S. Census Bureau (July 2012), <https://www2.census.gov/library/publications/2012/demo/p70-131.pdf> 8

Settlement Between Penn State University and National Federation of the Blind, U.S. Department of Education, OCR 03-11-2020, <https://accessibility.psu.edu/nfbpsusettlement/> 3

William B. Rubenstein, 3 *Newberg on Class Actions* § 8:15 (6th ed. 2022) 18
